ROCHELLE CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 12/11/2023 AGENDA ITEM NO. __

SUBJECT: Engineering/Surveying Services Agreement for the RMU subsurface utility investigation and potential conflicts along IL Rte 251. IDOT contract 64B20 (Section 107 & 108WR)

Staff Contact: Sam Tesreau, City Engineer

Summary:

IDOT has contracted with Peralte Clark Engineering (PCE) consultants to provide Surveying/Engineering services for various design phases of the proposed IL Rte 251 improvements. The improvements, being developed and Engineered by IDOT and its consultant, will extend 900' south of IL Rte 38 to north of Flagg Rd approximately 600'.

City staff has been involved with several coordination meeting through the ongoing process. Throughout the process it has become necessary to identify potential conflicts with RMU sewer, water and electric facilities. In doing so this will help to identify conflicts prior to construction so that appropriate adjustments and/or complete relocations can be resolved prior to construction of the IDOT IL Rte. 251 improvements. It is recommended by RMU staff and the City Engineer that we utilize PCE to identify and gather topographical field information to be utilized in the roadway design plans being finalized in 2024. This proposal will document potential utility conflicts through the hydro excavating process by RMU crews and data collection and analysis by PCE.

PCE has submitted a proposal for an Engineering Services Agreement the necessary fieldwork, processing, coordination and analysis of the data to be incorporated into the IDOT design plans. The funding for the will be paid in whole or part with RMU Electric and Water/Wastewater funds. It is anticipated additional Engineering agreements for the watermain, sewer and Electric facility relocation will be forthcoming in 2024.

Funding Sources:

Source:	Budgeted Amount:	Proposed Expenditure:
Il Rte 251 RMU/ CIP	\$50,000	\$36,201

Recommendation:

Please consider approval of the Engineering/Surveying Services Agreement for the RMU subsurface utility investigation and potential conflicts along IL Rte 251.

Supporting Documents:

Enclosure (1):

Engineering/Surveying Services Agreement for the RMU subsurface utility investigation and potential conflicts along IL Rte 251.